1.22 Constitution of Monitoring Committee to review MPLADS implementation progress with district authorities

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS III) Dept

G.O. (Ms) No. 25 Dated: 5.3.2007

Read:

From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Roc. No.74667/2006/Indira Awaas Yojana-4 dated.2.2.2007

ORDER

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in his letter read above has stated that in the revised Guidelines issued by Government of India during November 2005, provision has been made regarding the role of the State Government in the implementation of the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme and a committee under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary should be formed to review the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme progress with the District Authorities and Hon'ble Members of Parliament atleast once in a year and also stated that the Nodal Department Secretary and other administrative Department Secretaries should also participate in such meetings. Since the Rural Development Department is the Nodal Department to review the implementation of the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme, the committee may be constituted with the following members:

1.	Chief Secretary	-	Chairman
2.	Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj	-	Convenor
3.	Hon'ble Member of Parliament (both Lok sabha and Rajya sabha)	-	Member
4.	Secretary, Public Works Department	-	Member
5.	Secretary, Highways Department	-	Member
6.	Secretary, Agricultural Engineering Department	-	Member
7.	Secretary, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department	-	Member
8.	Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj	-	Member
9.	Commissioner of Municipal Administration	-	Member
10.	Director of Town Panchayat	-	Member

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further added that during the review meeting held at New Delhi on Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme on 15.12.2006, the Government of India have reminded about the constitution of Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme monitoring committee and has requested the Government to constitute the committee.

2. The Government have examined the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and accepted it. Accordingly the committee under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary to review the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme progress with District Authorities with the following members is constituted as detailed below:

1. MPLADS

1. Chief Secretary Chairman 2. Secretary, Convenor Rural Development and Panchayat Raj 3. Hon'ble Member of Parliament Member (both Lok sabha and Rajya sabha) 4. Secretary, Public Works Department Member 5. Secretary, Highways Department Member 6. Secretary, Agricultural Engineering Department Member 7. Secretary, Municipal Administration and Member Water Supply Department 8. Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Member 9. Commissioner of Municipal Administration Member 10. Director of Town Panchayat Member

- 3. The terms of reference of the above said committee is as follows:
 - (i) The monitoring committee at the State Level would supervise the implementation of the Member of Parliament local Area Development Scheme in the State at least once in a year. The Nodal Department Secretary and other Administrative Department Secretaries shall participate in such meetings.
 - ii) The committee will review
 - (a) The utilization of funds by the District Authority in Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes areas and
 - (b) the audit objections and issues arising out of the audit and utilisation Certificates.
 - iii) The committee by specific order, shall empower the District Authorities and other District functionaries technical and administrative powers for implementation of Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme.
 - iv) The committee may make arrangements for training of district officers concerned with the implementation of the Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme.
 - v) The committee may authorize its officers not below the rank of Deputy Secretary to inspect Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme works as and when they make Official field visits, it may also check and review the number of Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme works inspected by the District Authorities.
 - vi) The committee shall in consultation with Accountant General of the State, engage the Auditor for auditing of Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme accounts of each District Authority.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT